Corporation of The Township of Stone Mills

4504 County Road 4, Centreville, ON K0K 1N0 Tel. (613) 378-2475 Fax. (613) 378-0033 Website: www.stonemills.com



NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

Please be advised that the Corporation of the Township of Stone Mills will host a public meeting on **Monday, April 15, 2024 at 5:30 pm** regarding the adoption of an updated Fees and Charges By-law, in accordance with Section 391(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 and Section 7(6) of the *Building Code Act*.

The Fees and Charges By-law will replace the Fees and Tariffs By-law 2020-1051 and will incorporate multiple staff recommendations. The staff report to explain the proposed amendments to the by-law was included on the March 18, 2024 Council Agenda. A copy of the staff report and draft Fees and Charges By-Law is available online at <u>Stone Mills - Document Center (civicweb.net</u>) or at the municipal office during regular business hours.

Council will consider and receive comments from the public at the scheduled public meeting and consider adopting the Fees and Charges By-law during their regular session of Council at 6:30 PM on Monday, April 15, 2024. The meeting will take place in the Council Chambers, located at 4504 County Rd. 4 in Centreville, ON.

Any person may make verbal or written comments regarding the proposed amendment to the Fees and Charges By-Law. Comments regarding the proposed amendment to the by-law will be received by the Clerk until Monday, April 15th, 2024 at 4:00 PM, by telephone at 613-378-2475 ext. 225, by email <u>clerks@stonemills.com</u>, or by mail at 4504 County Rd. 4 Centreville ON. K0K 1N0.

Dated at Centreville this 26th day of March, 2024.

Brandi Teeple, Township Clerk